Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fraser Papers Limited		04/28/2010	CORPORATION: MAINE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Twin Rivers Paper Company LLC
Street Address:	82 Bridge Avenue
City:	Madawaska
State/Country:	MAINE
Postal Code:	04756
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77703547	ALLAGASH
Serial Number:	77933516	ALLIANCE
Serial Number:	77848707	BLADEPAK
Serial Number:	78806530	BRIDGE OPAQUE
Serial Number:	77676192	BRIDGE SUPREME
Serial Number:	76467137	CIRCULAR BOND
Serial Number:	77102860	CUSTOM BRITE
Serial Number:	78806548	CUSTOM PLUS
Serial Number:	75245804	FRABRITE
Serial Number:	75244126	FRALIGHT
Serial Number:	75244269	FRAPRINT
Serial Number:	77393409	FRASER HYBRID CONVERTING
Serial Number:	78806557	SNOWBRITE OPAQUE
Serial Number:	78806538	SNOWCOTE
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004221 FRAME: 0723

Serial Number:	74075862	SNOWLAND OPAQUE
Serial Number:	77905497	TWIN RIVERS PAPER COMPANY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (207)791-3111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 207-791-3000

Email: cfournier@preti.com

Correspondent Name: Chelsea E. Fournier, Esq.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 9546

Address Line 2: One City Center, 13th Floor
Address Line 4: Portland, MAINE 04112-9546

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40055
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chelsea E. Fournier, Esq.
Signature:	/Chelsea E. Fournier/
Date:	06/09/2010

Total Attachments: 13

source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page1.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page2.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page3.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page4.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page5.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page6.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page7.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page8.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page9.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page10.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page11.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page12.tif source=TradeMkAssgnmtFraserTwin#page13.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of April _____, 2010 ("Effective Date") by and between Fraser Papers Limited, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Maine, (the "Assignor") and Twin Rivers Paper Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee").

The Assignor wishes to assign to the Assignee, and the Assignee wishes to acquire from the Assignor all rights at common law and all rights under statute in and to the trademarks listed in Schedule "A", together with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks").

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the United States, Canada and all other countries of the world, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, Canada or any other country of the world, now or hereafter in effect, for the Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of the Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for the Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any other countries, to record the Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks.

[Signature Page to Follow]

Trademark Assignment 1645579.4 10247317.3 13742-2154 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

FRASER PAPERS LIMITED

By:

Name: Glen McMillan

Title: Secretary

TWIN RIVERS PAPER COMPANY LLC

By:
Name:
Title:

Trademark Assignment 1645579.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

FRASER PAPERS LIMITED

By:
Name:
Title:

TWIN RIVERS PAPER COMPANY LLC

By:

Name: Wayne Sohnson

Title: Vice President

Trademark Assignment 1645579.4

SCHEDULE "A"

TRADEMARKS

Country	Registration No.	<u>Mark</u>
7		T

Trademark Assignment 1645579.4

ALLAGASH

Filing Date Owner Serial Number (APPLICANT) Fraser Papers Limited 31-Mar-09 77703547

Live/Dead Indicator Renewal Date

ALLAGASH (CANADA)

Type of Mark

Madawaska MAINE 04756 CORPORATION MAINE 82 Bridge Avenue

TRADEMARK LVE

To Be Determined

ALLIANCE

Response Due

Filing Date

Owner

Fraser Papers Limited

9-May-10

Canada 1433289

2-Apr-09

Registration Number

Filing Date Serial Number

77565702

9-Sep-08

Owner

Type of Mark

Renewal Date Live/Dead Indicator Abandonment Date

ALLIANCE

Filing Date Serial Number

Type of Mark Owner

Madawaska MAINE 04756

CORPORATION MAINE 82 Bridge Avenue (APPLICANT) Fraser Papers Limited

TRADEMARK DEAD

18-Jun-09

To Be Determined

Fraser Papers Limited 11-Feb-10

77/933516

Application Pending TRADEMARK

Renewal Date Live/Dead Indicator

BLADEPAK

Owner Filing Date Serial Number

(APPLICANT) Fraser Papers Limited CORPORATION MAINE 707 Sable Oaks Drive, Suite #010 South Portland MAINE 04106

14-Oct-09 77848707

0729

	19-Jul-15	Renewal Date	
•	LIVE	Live/Dead Indicator	
	TRADEMARK	Type of Mark	
	ASSIGNMENT RECORDED - Assigned to Antonio Levesque & Sons, Inc. by assignment filed 08/15/2005; Change of Name filed 11/18/2005 showing name change to Fraser Papers Limited.	Assignment Recorded	
(REGISTRANT) Fraser Papers Limited 70 Seaview Avenue Stamford, CT 06902	(REGISTRANT) Fraser Papers Limited CORPORATION MAINE 82 BRIDGE AVENUE MADAWASKA MAINE 04756	Owner	
	19-Jul-05	Registration Date	
	U.S. 2969147	Registration Number	
	14-Nov-02	Filing Date	
. •	U.S. 76467137	•	CIRCÚLAR BOND
	1-Sep-19	Renewal Date	
	LVE	Live/Dead Indicator	
	TRADEMARK	Type of Mark	
	3271845	Prior Registrations	
	(REG)S I KANI) Fraser Papers Limited CORPORATION MAINE 82 Bridge Avenue Madawaska MAINE 04766	С₩пөг	
•	Podec-1	Registration Date	
. •	3676390		
	23-1-e0-03	Tilling Date	
	2819797/	Serial Number	
			BRIDGE SUPREME
		•	
	31-Jul-17	Renewal Date	
	LIVE	Live/Dead indicator	
	TRADEMARK	Type of Mark	
	(REGISTRANT) Fraser Papers Limited CORPORATION MAINE 82 Bridge Avenue Medawaska MAINE 04756	Owner	
	31-Jul-07	Registration Date	
	3271845	Registration Number	
	3-Feb-06	Filing Date	
	78808530	Serial Number	BRIDGE OPAQUE
	to Be Determined	Renewal Date	٠
	LIVE	Live/Dead Indicator	
		Type or wark	

Live/Dead Indicator	Type of Mark	Prior Registrations	Owner	Registration Date	Registration Number	Filing Date	Serial Number
LIVE	TRADEMARK	1445105	(REGISTRANT) Fraser Papers Limited CORPORATION MAINE 82 Bridge Avenue Madawaska MAINE 04756	30-Oct-07	U.S. 3323142	8-Feb-07	U.S. 77102860
LIVE	TRADEMARK		(REGISTRANT) Fraser Papers Limited Madawaska Maine 04756	26-Aug-08	Canada TMA722129	14-Feb-07	Canada 1335434
	TRADEMARK		Fraser Papers Limited	12-Feb-08	Europe 5715529	14-Feb-07	Europe 005715529

CUSTOM OPAQUE

Live/Dead Indicator Renewal Date

30-Oct-17

To Be Determined

14-Feb-17

		Owner	Registration Date	Registration Number	Filing Date	Serial Number	(algery allown)
MADAWASKA MAINE 04756	CORPORATION MAINE BRIDGE STREET	(REGISTRANT) FRASER PAPER LIMITED	30-Jun-87	1445105	1-Jul-86	73609721	

(LAST LISTED OWNER) FRASER PAPERS LIMITED CORPORATION MAINE 82 BRIDGE AVENUE MADAWASKA MAINE 04756

Assignment Recorded

inc., by assignment filed 08/01/1996; Assigned to Antonio Levesque & Sons, Inc. by assignment filed 08/15/2005; Change of Name filed 11/18/2005 Fraser Paper, Limited to Fraser Paper, Limited by assignment filed 12/06/1988; Assignment from showing name change to Fraser Papers Limited. Fraser Paper, Limited and others to Fraser Paper, ASSIGNMENT RECORDED - Assigned from

Cancellation Date Live/Dead Indicator Type of Mark TRADEMARK 4-Apr-08 DEAD

Owner Registration Date Registration Number Filing Date Application Number (REGISTRANT) Noranda Forest Inc. Toronto TMA330495 24-Jul-87 7-Jul-86 565553

CUSTOM OPAQUE (Canada)

TRADEMARK

LIVE

To be Determined

Renewal Date Live/Dead Indicator Type of Mark

CUSTOM PLUS

Filing Date

Registration Number

Serial Number

Registration Date

78806548 3-Feb-06

3405410

1-Apr-08

(REGISTRANT) Fraser Papers Limited

CORPORATION MAINE 82 Bridge Avenue

Madawaska MAINE 04756

1445105

TRADEMARK

LIVE

Renewal Date

Type of Mark Prior Registrations

Live/Dead Indicator

1-Apr-18

FRABRITE

18-Feb-97

U.S. 75245804

Canada 853796

18-Aug-97

Registration Number

Owner

Registration Date

Filing Date Serial Number

U.S. 2192806 29-Sep-98

Canada 517143 28-Sep-99

CORPORATION DELAWARE 70 Seaview Avenue (REGISTRANT) Fraser Papers Inc. Stamford CT 06904

Stamford CONNECTICUT 06902

(REGISTRANT) FRASER PAPERS INC.

Assignment Recorded AVENUE MADAWASKA MAINE 04756 (LAST LISTED OWNER) FRASER PAPERS LIMITED CORPORATION MAINE 82 BRIDGE

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED - Assigned to Antonio 08/15/2005; Change of Name filed 11/18/2005 Levesque & Sons, Inc. by assignment filed

0558676;0713873;0827567;1443727;AND showing name change to Fraser Papers Limited.

Prior Registrations

Type of Mark

Renewal Date

Live/Dead Indicator

TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

28-Sep-14

29-Sep-18

LIVE

U.S. 75244126 19-Feb-97

CANADA 853799

8/18/1997

FRALIGHT

U.S. 2199012

20-Oct-98

Registration Date

Registration Number

Filing Date Serial Number

CANADA517136 28-Sep-99

(NOIS: Name of mark)	FRAPRINT			• •	
Filing Date Registration Number Registration Date Owner	Renewal Date Live/Dead Indicator Serial Number	Type of Mark Renewal	Assignment Recorded Prior Registrations	Owner	
U.S. 2196540 U.S. 2196540 13-Oct-98 (REGISTRANT) FRASER PAPERS INC. CORPORATION DELAWARE 70 SEAVIEW AVENUE Stamford CONNECTICUT 06902	20-Oct-18 LIVE U.S. 75244269	TRADEMARK 1ST RENEWAL 20080630	ASSIGNMENT RECORDED - Assigned to Antonio Levesque & Sons, inc. by assignment filed 08/15/2005; Change of Name filed 11/18/2005 showling name change to Fraser Papers Limited. 0558676;0713873;0827567;1443727;AND	(REGISTRANT) FRASER PAPERS INC. CORPORATION DELAWARE 70 Seaview Avenue Stamford CONNECTICUT 06902 (LAST LISTED OWNER) FRASER PAPERS LIMITED CORPORATION MAINE 82 BRIDGE AVENUE MADAWASKA MAINE 04756	
(REGISTRANT) FRINC. 9 West Broad CONNECTICUT 06	18-Sep-14 LIVE LIVE CANADA 853798	TRADEMARK		(REGISTRANT) FRASER PAPERS INC. 9 West Broad Street Stamford CONNECTICUT 06902	

Assignment Recorded AVENUE MADAWASKA MAINE 04756 (JAST LISTED OWNER) FRASER PAPERS LIMITED CORPORATION MAINE 82 BRIDGE

Type of Mark **Prior Registrations** 08/15/2005; Change of Name filed 11/18/2005 showing name change to Fraser Papers Limited. ASSIGNMENT RECORDED - Assigned to Antonio Levesque & Sons, Inc. by assignment filed 0558676;0713873;0827567;1443727;AND TRADEMARK OTHERS

Live/Dead Indicator 1ST RENEWAL 20080630 13-Oct-18 LIVE

TRADEMARK

15-Dec-14

LIVE

Renewal Date Renewal

FRASER HYBRID CONVERTING

(Note: Name of Mark)

Serial Number

U.S. 77393409

Canada Application 1383080

12-Feb-08

11-Feb-08

Owner Filing Date

(APPLICANT) Fraser Papers Limited CORPORATION MAINE 82 Bridge Avenue Madawaska MAINE 04756

Prior Registrations

Fraser Papers Limited

2266025;2325340

E: 0733

Canada 0447586	MAN CANOEING & DESIGN (CANADA) Registration Number
	kenewai Date
Statement of Use Filing due by March 29, 2010	Pending
LIVE	Live/Dead indicator
TRADEMARK	Type of Mark

Owner Registered Date

Assigned to Fraser Papers Limited

10-Jul-11

10-Jul-81

			ODYSSEY
	Owner	Registered Date Owner Renewal Date	Renewal Date Registration Number
•	(REGIS Sons, le		7

RENAISSANCE (CANADA)

Registered Date

Current Owner Fraser Papers Limited

To Be Determined

78806557

3-Feb-06

Canada TMA415467

13-Aug-93

Registration Number

Renewal Date

SNOWBRITE OPAQUE

Serial Number

Filing Date

· Type of Mark

Prior Registrations

Madawaska MAINE 04756

TRADEMARK

1652363

(REGISTRANT) Fraser Papers Limited CORPORATION MAINE 82 Bridge Avenue

31-Jul-07

3271847

Registration Date

Owner

Registration Number

ISTRANT) Assigned to Antonio Levesque & Inc. by assignment filed 08/15/2005; There is orded assignment converying back to Fraser.

Assigned to Fraser Papers Limited

29-Dec-02

U.S. 1743907

1992-12-29

Renewal Date Live/Dead Indicator

31-Jul-17

78806538

3-Feb-06

Serial Number

Filing Date

Registration Number

Registration Date

Madawaska MAINE 04756

(REGISTRANT) Fraser Papers Limited CORPORATION MAINE 82 Bridge Avenue

31-Jul-07

3271846

Live/Dead Indicator Type of Mark

Renewal Date

TRADEMARK

F

31-Jul-17

74075862

6-Jul-90

SNOWLAND OPAQUE

Registration Number Filing Date

Serial Number

Registration Date

Owner

(REGISTRANT) FRASER PAPER, LIMITED

30-Jul-91

1652363

CORPORATION DELAWARE Bridge Street Madawaska MAINE 04756

(LAST LISTED OWNER) FRASER PAPERS LIMITED CORPORATION MAINE 82 BRIDGE

AVENUE MADAWASKA MAINE 04756

Assignment Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED- Assignment from Fraser Paper, Limited and others to Fraser Paper,

08/15/2005; Change of Name filed 11/18/2005 Antonio Levesque & Sons, Inc. by assignment filed Inc., by assignment filed 08/01/1996; Assigned to

showing name change to Fraser Papers Limited.

TRADEMARK

1ST RENEWAL 20010728

Renewal Date

Live/Dead Indicator

Type of Mark

Renewal

30-Jul-11

SWATCH ONLINE

(APPLICANT) Fraser Papers Inc. CORPORATION DELAWARE 70 Seaview Drive Stamford

75844522

9-Nov-99

CONNECTICUT 06902

Type of Mark

Filing Date

Serial Number

TRADEMARK

SOCIETE PAPETIERE DES RIVIERES TWIN RIVERS PAPER COMPANY TEXTCOTE (CANADA) Filing Date Serial Number Live/Dead Indicator Renewal Date Owner Registered Date Registration Number Abandonment Date Live/Dead Indicator Suite #010 South Portland MAINE 04106 (APPLICANT) Fraser Papers Limited CORPORATION MAINE 707 Sable Oaks Drive, Current Owner Fraser Papers Limited Canada TMA421611

To be Determined

77905497

5-Jan-10

LIVE

24-Dec-93

1-Dec-00

DEAD

JUMELLES INC.

PENDING

ACADIA

ALLIANCE (Canada)

CUSTOM OPAQUE

CUSTOM SNOWCOTE

CUSTOM SUPREME

FRAMAX (CANADA)

FRONTIER OPAQUE

Preliminary Search Results: Not Available due to blocking registration owned by Fibermark, Inc.

M&G actively pursuing. Application #1410573

Active Mark in Canada only

Need to Apply

Need to apply (U.S. & Canada)

1999 M & G assigned number 10815124US01. HOLD

Pending Review of Linderneyr Status

E: 0736